
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Traffic Regulations Working Party 
 

Date: Monday, 20th February, 2023 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 
 

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Democratic Services Officer  
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 7th November 2022 (Pages 3 - 6) 

  
4   Minutes of the special meeting held on Wednesday, 21st December, 2022 

(Pages 7 - 8) 
  

5   Traffic Regulation Orders - Junction Protection (Pages 9 - 14) 
  

6   School Streets (West Leigh School - Ronald Hill Grove) (Pages 15 - 20) 
  

7   Review of Minimum Vehicle Hard-standing Sizes as part of the Vehicle 
Crossover (PVX) Policy (Pages 21 - 30) 
  

8   Prittle Brook Greenway TRO (Traffic Regulation Order) (Pages 31 - 38) 
  

9   London Road (Queensway to High Street) Parking (Pages 39 - 48) 
 

 
 
 
 
To: The Chair & Members of Traffic Regulation Working Party: 
Cllr S Wakefield (Chair), Cllr P Collins (Vice-Chair), Cllr K Buck, Cllr D Cowan, Cllr T Cox, 
Cllr A Dear, Cllr L Hyde, Cllr K Mitchell, Cllr J Moyies, Cllr M Sadza, Cllr C Walker and Cllr 
R Woodley 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Traffic Regulations Working Party 
 

Date: Monday, 7th November, 2022 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor S Wakefield (Chair) 
 Councillors P Collins (Vice-Chair), K Buck, D Cowan, T Cox, A Dear, 

L Hyde, K Mitchell, J Moyies, D Nelson*, M Sadza and R Woodley 
 (*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.) 

 
In Attendance: J Burr, L Delahunty and T Row 

 
Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 9.00 pm 

 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Walker (substitute: 
Councillor Nelson). 
  

2   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting:- 
  
(i) Councillor Cox – Minute No. 5 (Annual Parking & Enforcement Report 2021/22) 
– Daughter attends Richmond Primary School which was mentioned in the report; 
  
(ii) Councillor Nelson – Minute No. 5 (Annual Parking & Enforcement Report 
2021/22) – Family are members of the Thorpe Bay Tennis Club in Thorpe Bay 
Gardens; and 
  
(iii) Councillor Wakefield – Minute No. 5 (Annual Parking & Enforcement Report 
2021/22) – Some customers of his business are from Thorpe Bay Gardens. 
  

3   Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 21st February, 2022  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 21st February 2022 be received 
and confirmed as a correct record. 
  

4   Thorpe Bay Gardens - Evaluation of Evidence  
 
Further to Minute 653 of the meeting of Cabinet Committee held on 4 January 
2022, the Working Party received a report of the Executive Director 
(Neighbourhoods & Environment) that provided an evaluation of all the evidence 
of alleged anti-social behaviour on Thorpe Bay Gardens provided by residents, the 
Police and the Council’s Community Safety team since the introduction of a Public 
Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) in 2019. 
  

Public Document Pack

3

3



 
 

 
 

The report also provided a review of the covenant relating to the land bounded by 
the public highways (but not including the said public highway) of Thorpe Bay 
Esplanade and Thorpe Bay Gardens. 
  
The Working Party discussed the information contained in the report in some 
detail and concluded that the use of the waiting restrictions under Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 to address the issues of anti-social behaviour in Thorpe Bay 
Gardens was inappropriate and could leave the Council at risk of legal challenge.  
Although the most appropriate controls issues experienced could be addressed 
under the controls introduced under the existing PSPO, it did not include a explicit 
reference to parking or driving on the greens within the designated area and were 
therefore considered somewhat vague in dealing with these issues.  It was unclear 
who would be responsible for enforcing the controls, particularly outside of the 
working hours of the Council’s Community Safety Team. It was therefore felt that 
this should be addressed through an amendment of the PSPO or the introduction 
of a new one to deal specifically with parking and driving of greens within the City 
as a whole. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
1. That the proposed traffic regulation order to amend the restrictions in Thorpe 
Bay Gardens not be progressed on the basis that there is no justification under the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 to advertise and implement the proposals and is 
likely to be unlawful to do so. 
  
2. That, on the grounds that the reason for seeking the traffic regulation order was 
to address anti-social behaviour, the matter be referred to the Council’s Public 
Protection Working Party for consideration with a recommendation that the 
existing Public Spaces Protection Order (Southend Town Centre, Seafront and 
Adjoining Areas) No. 1 of 2019 be amended to include the specific prohibition of 
driving and parking on the green spaces within the designated area or that a new 
Public Spaces Protection Order be introduced to prohibit this. 
  

5   Annual Parking & Enforcement Report 2021/22  
 
The Working Party received a report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods 
and Environment) that provided an overview of the annual parking report and 
performance for 2021/22 which must be published publicly in accordance with the 
requirements of the Traffic Management Act 2004 (TMA). 
  
In response to questions regarding the accessibility to information about 
residential parking permits on the Council’s website, the Councils Head of Civil 
Engineering undertook to investigate the matter after the meeting. 
  
In response to questions regarding the levels of cashless payments for parking 
charges, the Head of Civil Engineering undertook to provide a breakdown of cask 
payments in terms of credit/debit card payments, payments via the app and any 
other methods of payment, including via the Mobon app. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the report be noted. 
  

4



 
 

 
 

6   Highways Update Report  
 
The Working Party received a report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and 
Environment) that provided an annual update on the implementation of the highway asset 
management approach to managing the City’s highway infrastructure. 
  
In response to a questions the following undertakings/assurances were given: 
  

       the length/number of cycle tracks within the City to be clarified; 
       clarification of drainage and flooding responsibilities to be discussed after the 

meeting; 
       clarification of the method of ascertaining/reporting the condition of footways; 
       why only a small section of Delaware Road had been resurfaced when the entire 

road had been listed for resurfacing; 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the report be noted. 
   

7   Traffic (Civil Engineering) Update Report  
 
This item was deferred until the next meeting. 
 
 
 
  

Chair:  
 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Traffic Regulations Working Party 
 

Date: Wednesday, 21st December, 2022 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor S Wakefield (Chair) 
 Councillors P Collins (Vice-Chair), B Beggs*, K Buck, D Cowan, 

L Hyde, J Moyies, D Nelson*, M Sadza, C Walker and R Woodley 
 (*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.,) 

 
In Attendance: Councillors K Evans and C Mulroney 

J Burr, N Hoskins and T Row 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 8.00 pm 
 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cox (substitute: Councillor 
Nelson), Dear (substitute: Councillor Beggs) and Mitchell (no substitute). 
   

2   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
  
[...]
olved:- 
  
That the Cabinet Committee be recommended that neither Option A or B as set out in the 
public consultation be taken forward for construction at this time. 
  
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Wakefield. 
 
 
  

Chair:  
 
 

8



   
 

   
 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To inform the Traffic Regulations Working Party and the Cabinet Committee of 

the commencement of consultation and implementation of the Traffic Regulation 

Orders in respect of one junction – Blatches Chase / Whitehouse Road – which 

is to be included in the Junction Protection Project schemes across the City. 

However, this particular junction is across the boundary of two wards, Eastwood 

Park ward and St Laurence ward and therefore requiring TRWP agreement.   

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 Approve the advertising of draft traffic regulation orders for the proposed 

junction protection measure set out in this report; and,  

2.2 Where there are no objections make the appropriate traffic regulation order and 

implement the restrictions on site through delegated authority to the Head of 

Service.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 The Traffic Regulations Working Party and Cabinet Committee at its 

September 2021 meeting considered a report setting out the response to 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of Executive Director 
(Neighbourhoods & Environment) 

to 
Traffic Regulations Working Party  

and Cabinet Committee 
on 

 
20th February 2023 

 
Report prepared by:   

 
Rachel Murphy 

Traffic Regulations Co-Ordinator 
 

Traffic Regulation Orders (Junction Protection) 

Cabinet Member: Steven Wakefield – Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport & 
Parking 

Public Agenda Item  
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

9

5



   
 

   
 

public consultation on proposals for the introduction of city-wide no waiting 

and no loading at any time junction protection safety measures (Report No.4). 

3.2 The Cabinet Committee agreed the extent of the junction prot
[...]
D SHX Text_80
WHITE HOUSE ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_81
BLATCHES CHASE

AutoCAD SHX Text_82
WHITE HOUSE ROAD



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Title  Report Number 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform the Traffic Regulation Working Party and Cabinet Committee of the 

commencement of the statutory consultation of the Traffic Regulation Order in 
respect of Ronald Hill Grove (West Leigh School Street) and implementation of 
the scheme should the Traffic Regulation Order be made.  
 

1.2 The scheme is capital funded by Active Travel Tranche 2 which was resolved at 
Cabinet on 13th January 2022 and Place Scrutiny on the 7th February 2022.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the report be noted 
 
3. Background 

 
3.1 A ‘School Street’ is a scheme which restricts access of motorised traffic to the 

roads outside schools, during school drop-off and pick-up times during term 
time only with the aim of creating a safer and less congested street around the 
school to encourage alternative and greener modes of transport, such as 
cycling and walking, and improving air quality in and around our local schools.  

 
3.2 The first tranche of funding was announced by the Secretary of State for 

Transport in May 2020 as part of the work to combat the COVID-19 pandemic. 
The initial grant funding supported local transport authorities with producing 
cycling and walking facilities. 

 
3.3 As part of this initiative the school streets pilot schemes were introduced to 4 

schools in the City; Greenways, North Street, West Leigh and Bournes Green. 
 
 
 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of Executive Director  
(Neighbourhoods and Environment) 

To 
Traffic Regulation Working Party & Cabinet Committee 

On 
Monday 20th February 2023 

Report prepared by: Andrew Gibbons, Engineer - Civil 
Engineering 

West Leigh ‘School Street’ – Ronald Hill Grove 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Steven Wakefield – Cabinet Member for Highways, 
Transport & Parking  

 (Pub
[...]

 The proposals in Appendix 1, if implemented, are likely to lead to improved 

community safety. 
 
5.11 Environmental Impact 
 
 The proposals in Appendix 1, if implemented, are likely to lead to improved air 

quality. 
 

6. Background Papers 
   
None 
 

7. Appendices  
 
 Appendix 1 – Draft West Leigh School Street Proposals 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18



Infant and Junior Schools

1339

13 95

7
to

1 7

114
to

124

1361

1397

1355

West Leigh

Ronald Hill Grove

M
ar

in
e 

Av
en

ue

W
es

tle
ig

h 
Av

en
ue

Fa
irl

ei
gh

 D
riv

e

London Road (A13)

London Road (A13)

Sa
lis

bu
ry

 R
oa

d

Pe
rc

y 
R

oa
d

W
es

tle
ig

h 
Av

en
ue

So
ut

hs
ea

 A
ve

nu
e

So
ut

hs
ea

 A
ve

nu
e

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey
material with the permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil
proceedings. AL100019680

SBC OS Note edited by MKW Rev: 012017

Area of 'School Street' Closure
(08:20-09:20 & 14:40-15:40)

Key:

19

AutoCAD SHX Text_83
N



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Title  Report Number 

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of Executive Director 
(Neighbourhoods and Environment) 

To 
Traffic Regulation Working Party & Cabinet Committee 

on 
Monday 20th February 2023 

Report prepared by: Shavna Carty, Engineer, Civil 
Engineering 

Prittle Brook Greenway TRO (Traffic Regulation Order) 

Place Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Steven Wakefield – Cabinet Member for Highways, 

Transport & Parking 
Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To advise members of the proposals for conversion of existing pedestrian only 

footway to shared use cycle track in various locations as described below to 
improve the continuity of Prittle Brook Greenway cycle track. 
 

1.2 For members of the Traffic Regulation Working Party to discuss the proposals 
and approve the advertising of the draft traffic regulation orders. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 The conversion of existing pedestrian only footway areas, to shared use cycle  

track suitable for pedestrians and cyclist and, 
 

2.2 Where there are no objections delegate authority to the Head of Service to 
make the appropriate traffic regulation order to facilitate the implementation of 
the restrictions on site 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Traffic Regulations Working Party and Cabinet Committee at its January 

2022 meeting considered the submission of a public consultation/survey results 
to the Department For Transport, to continue the work to encourage active 
transport and implementation of the Tranche 2 project for creation of permanent 
projects; following the cabinets approval of the construction of temporary 
interventions to create an environment that is safe for walking and cycling during 
the Covid-19 pandemic and the period directly after (Tranche 1).   
 

3.2 The Cabinet Committee agreed to endorse the bid awarded to Southend by the 
DfT on 20 November 2020 for Tranche 2 funding from the Active Travel Fund. 
The Prittle Brook Greenway is part of Tranche 2, and is a strategic active travel 

Agenda
Item No.

21

7



Report Title  Report Number 

 

link well used by pedestrians and cyclists owing to its close proximity to schools, 
residential and retail areas, parks, and the hospital. 

 
Scheme Details  

3.3 The proposal is to convert and or widen areas of the existing pedestrian only footway 
to shared use cycle track as detailed on the plan in the Appendix of this report. 
Certain short sections of the existing route will not allow for off road or quiet road use, 
so in these sections, a shared a use cycle track provision is needed to allow safe and 
efficient travel. To provide this facility safely, it is intended that the existing footway is 
widen in certain places; there by allowing an increased width for shared space to 

[...]
 

observed 

Via team 
service plans 
and annual 

29

https://5058-my.sharepoint.com/personal/angeladress_southend_gov_uk/Documents/02-Community%20Impact%20Assessment_July%202018.doc?web=1


 

 

appropriate legal 

framework to enable 

accessibility safety 

standards to be 

maintained/enhanced 

and allow for legal 

enforcement where 

infringement occurs 

team/enforcement 

officers 

and 

required 

reports to 
TRWP 

     

     

     

     

 

 

The conclusions of this Equality Assessment will be embedded in future decision making 

 

Signed (lead officer):  .................................................................................................................. 

 

Signed (Executive Director/Head of Service):  ............................................................................ 

 

Once signed, please send a copy of the completed EA (and, if applicable, CCIA)  

to Angela Dress Angeladress@southend.gov.uk. 

 

 

All Equality Analyses are recorded on Pentana and reported to CMT and DMT’s on a quarterly 

basis. 

30

mailto:Angeladress@southend.gov.uk


Report Title  Report Number 

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of Executive Director 
(Neighbourhoods and Environment) 

To 
Traffic Regulation Working Party & Cabinet Committee 

on 
Monday 20th February 2023 

Report prepared by: Shavna Carty, Engineer, Civil 
Engineering 

Prittle Brook Greenway TRO (Traffic Regulation Order) 

Place Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Steven Wakefield – Cabinet Member for Highways, 

Transport & Parking 
Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To advise members of the proposals for conversion of existing pedestrian only 

footway to shared use cycle track in various locations as described below to 
improve the continuity of Prittle Brook Greenway cycle track. 
 

1.2 For members of the Traffic Regulation Working Party to discuss the proposals 
and approve the advertising of the draft traffic regulation orders. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 The conversion of existing pedestrian only footway areas, to shared use cycle  

track suitable for pedestrians and cyclist and, 
 

2.2 Where there are no objections delegate authority to the Head of Service to 
make the appropriate traffic regulation order to facilitate the implementation of 
the restrictions on site 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Traffic Regulations Working Party and Cabinet Committee at its January 

2022 meeting considered the submission of a public consultation/survey results 
to the Department For Transport, to continue the work to encourage active 
transport and implementation of the Tranche 2 project for creation of permanent 
projects; following the cabinets approval of the construction of temporary 
interventions to create an environment that is safe for walking and cycling during 
the Covid-19 pandemic and the period directly after (Tranche 1).   
 

3.2 The Cabinet Committee agreed to endorse the bid awarded to Southend by the 
DfT on 20 November 2020 for Tranche 2 funding from the Active Travel Fund. 
The Prittle Brook Greenway is part of Tranche 2, and is a strategic active travel 

Agenda
Item No.

31

8



Report Title  Report Number 

 

link well used by pedestrians and cyclists owing to its close proximity to schools, 
residential and retail areas, parks, and the hospital. 

 
Scheme Details  

3.3 The proposal is to convert and or widen areas of the existing pedestrian only footway 
to shared use cycle track as detailed on the plan in the Appendix of this report. 
Certain short sections of the existing route will not allow for off road or quiet road use, 
so in these sections, a shared a use cycle track provision is needed to allow safe and 
efficient travel. To provide this facility safely, it is intended that the existing footway is 
widen in certain places; there by allowing an increased width for shared space to 
reduce the risk of conflicts between cyclists and pedestrians. It is pr
[...]
 Text_255
93

AutoCAD SHX Text_256
95

AutoCAD SHX Text_257
96

AutoCAD SHX Text_258
99

AutoCAD SHX Text_259
138

AutoCAD SHX Text_260
105

AutoCAD SHX Text_261
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_262
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_263
95

AutoCAD SHX Text_264
81

AutoCAD SHX Text_265
119

AutoCAD SHX Text_266
85

AutoCAD SHX Text_267
105

AutoCAD SHX Text_268
134

AutoCAD SHX Text_269
101

AutoCAD SHX Text_270
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_271
117

AutoCAD SHX Text_272
77

AutoCAD SHX Text_273
117a

AutoCAD SHX Text_274
89

AutoCAD SHX Text_275
97

AutoCAD SHX Text_276
4

AutoCAD SHX Text_277
91

AutoCAD SHX Text_278
103

AutoCAD SHX Text_279
99

AutoCAD SHX Text_280
97

AutoCAD SHX Text_281
83

AutoCAD SHX Text_282
79

AutoCAD SHX Text_283
101

AutoCAD SHX Text_284
N

AutoCAD SHX Text_285
N

AutoCAD SHX Text_286
N

AutoCAD SHX Text_287
N

AutoCAD SHX Text_288
N

AutoCAD SHX Text_289
N

AutoCAD SHX Text_290
N

AutoCAD SHX Text_291
N



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Title  Report Number 

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of Executive Director 
(Neighbourhoods and Environment) 

To 
Traffic Regulation Working Party & Cabinet Committee 

On 
Monday 20th February 2023 

Report prepared by: Andrew Gibbons, Engineer - Civil 
Engineering 

London Road Parking Restrictions 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Steven Wakefield – Cabinet Member for Highways, 
Transport and Parking 
 (Public Agenda Item) 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform the Traffic Regulation Working Party and Cabinet Committee of the 

commencement of the statutory consultation of the Traffic Regulation Order in 
respect of London Road (from Queensway Roundabout to High Street) and 
implementation of the scheme should the Traffic Regulation Order be made.  
 

1.2 The scheme is a capital funded complimenting the recently completed Southend 
Central Area Transport Scheme (S-CATS) project. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  For information only. 
 
3. Background 

 
3.1 Subject to requests received from Councillors and members of the public, the 

existing parking restrictions in London Road (from Queensway Roundabout to 
High Street) are being reviewed. The existing parking restrictions is a 
‘Restricted Parking Zone’ with parking in marked bays only.  

 
3.2 Due to limitations with the existing restrictions, some parking contraventions 

cannot legally be enforced, such as pavement parking.  
 
3.3 Due to the nature of the area, the existing restrictions do not act as a deterrent 

to dangerous parking which increases the risk of pedestrian/vehicle conflict. 
 
3.4 The draft design, shown in Appendix 1, reintroduces ‘traditional’ parking 

restrictions to aid both driver and Civil Enforcement Officer. The proposals will 
aid compliance and allow enforcement of both on-street and off-street parking 
contraventions.  

 

Agenda
Item No.

39

9



Report Title  Report Number 

 

 
4. Reasons for Recommendations  
 
4.1 The proposals aim to improve the operation of the parking controls to contribute 

to highway safety, improve sightlines and to reduce of pedestrian/vehicle 
conflicts. 

 
4.2 The proposals will also aid compliance and allow enforcement of both on-street 

and off-street parking contraventions. 
 
5. Corporate Implications 
 
5.1  Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map  
 
5.1.1 Ensuring parking and traffic is managed while maintaining adequate access for 

emergency vehicles, general traffic flow and improved sightlines. This is 
consistent with the Council’s Vision and Corporate Priorities of Safe, 
Prosperous and Healthy. 

 
5.2 Financial Implications  
 
5.2.1 Costs for implementation of the Order and subsequent scheme costs, will be 

met from the capital funding that has been agreed for the Southend Central 
Area Transport Scheme (S-CATS). 

 
5.3  Legal Implications 
 
5.3.1 The statutory consultation process for Traffic Regulation Orders will be followed. 

Any objections received will be responded to by the service area. Ward 
members will be incl
[...]

	3 Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 7th November 2022
	Minutes

	4 Minutes of the special meeting held on Wednesday, 21st December, 2022
	5 Traffic Regulation Orders - Junction Protection
	Appendix 1 - Blatches Chase Junction White House Road
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1



	6 School Streets (West Leigh School - Ronald Hill Grove)
	Appendix 1 - West Leigh School Street
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1



	7 Review of Minimum Vehicle Hard-standing Sizes as part of the Vehicle Crossover (PVX) Policy
	EA PVX Review TRWP Feb23
	1. 	Names and roles of staff carrying out this Equality Analysis (EA):
	2.   	Evidence Base
	2.1 	Sources of information
	2.2 	Gaps in information or data
	3. 	Carrying out your analysis
	3.1	Impact assessment
	3.2    Results of your analysis
	4. 	Community Impact
	5. 	Equality Analysis Action Plan


	8 Prittle Brook Greenway TRO (Traffic Regulation Order)
	Prittle Brook TRO Dwg - Sheet 1 of 2
	Sheets and Views
	Sheet 1 of 2


	Prittle Brook TRO Dwg - Sheet 2 of 2
	Sheets and Views
	Sheet 2 of 2



	9 London Road (Queensway to High Street) Parking
	London Road 1
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	London Road 2
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1 (2)


	London Road 3
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1 (3)






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Traffic Regulations Working Party 
 

Date: Monday, 20th February, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor S Wakefield (Chair) 
 Councillors P Collins (Vice-Chair), K Buck, D Cowan, T Cox, A Dear, 

L Hyde, K Mitchell, J Moyies, C Walker and R Woodley 
 

In Attendance: Councillor M Dent 
S Harrington, T Row, N Hoskins, A Gibbons and J Matthews 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.35 pm 
 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sadza (no substitute). 
 
  

2   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
  
(i) Councillor Collins – Agenda Item No. 5 (Traffic Regulation Orders – Junction 
Protection) – Blatches Chase/Whitehouse Road – Residents had asked him to 
bring the matter to the Working Party for consideration; 
  
(ii) Councillor Mitchell – Agenda Item No. 9 (London Road (Queensway to High 
Street) Parking) – Residents have made representations to her about difficulties 
with parking in this area; 
  
(iii) Councillor Walker – Agenda Item No. 6 (School Streets (West Leigh School – 
Ronald Hill Grove)) – Wife teaches at both West Leigh Infants and Junior Schools; 
and 
  
(iv) Councillor Walker – Agenda Item No. 9 (Prittlebrook Greenway TRO (Traffic 
Regulation Order) – Wife teaches at Darlinghurst Primary School. 
 
  

3   Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 7th November 2022  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That the Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 7th November 2022 be received 
and confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
  



 
 

 
 

4   Minutes of the special meeting held on Wednesday, 21st December, 
2022  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 21st December 2022 be 
received and confirmed as a correct record. 
 
  

5   Traffic Regulation Orders - Junction Protection  
 
The Working Party received a report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods 
and Environment) that sought approval of the commencement of consultation and 
implementation of the relevant traffic regulation orders in respect of the junction at 
Blatches Chase with Whitehouse Road. This would be included in the junction 
protection project schemes across the City. This matter had been referred to the 
Traffic Regulations Working Party and Cabinet Committee for determination as it 
crosses the boundary the two wards of Eastwood Park and St Laurence. 
  
In response to questions, the Head of Traffic Management and Highways Network 
undertook to investigate the possibility of extending the restrictions further 
eastwards along Whitehouse Road to include the traffic island/refuge and inform 
Councillors of the Working Party of the outcome. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That Cabinet Committee be recommended: 
  
1. That the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods & Environment) or Head of Traffic 
Management and Highways Network be authorised to undertake the statutory 
consultation and prepare the requisite traffic regulation order(s) for the introduction 
of the waiting restrictions for the proposed junction protection measures set out in 
the submitted report and, subject to there being no objections following statutory 
advertisement to confirm the appropriate traffic regulation order and implement the 
restrictions. 
  
2. That, in the event any objections are received in response to the statutory 
consultation, the matter be referred to the Traffic Regulations Working Party and 
Cabinet Committee for determination. 
 
  

6   School Streets (West Leigh School - Ronald Hill Grove)  
 
The Working Party received a report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods 
and the Environment) that sought approval of the commencement of the statutory 
consultation for the relevant traffic regulation order in respect of the Ronald Hill 
Grove (West Leigh School Street) proposals and the implementation of the 
scheme should the traffic regulation order be confirmed. This matter had been 
referred to the Traffic Regulations Working Party and Cabinet Committee for 
determination as it crosses the boundary of two or more electoral wards in the 
City. 
  
 



 
 

 
 

Resolved:- 
  
That Cabinet Committee be recommended: 
  
1. That the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods & Environment) or Head of Traffic 
Management and Highways Network be authorised to undertake the statutory 
consultation and prepare the requisite traffic regulation order(s) for the introduction 
of the Ronald Hill Grove (West Leigh School Street) scheme as set out in the 
submitted report and, subject to there being no objections following statutory 
advertisement to confirm the appropriate traffic regulation order and implement the 
restrictions. 
  
2. That, in the event any objections are received in response to the statutory 
consultation, the matter be referred to the Traffic Regulations Working Party and 
Cabinet Committee for determination. 
 
  

7   Review of Minimum Vehicle Hard-standing Sizes as part of the Vehicle 
Crossover (PVX) Policy  
 
This item was withdrawn. 
 
  

8   Prittle Brook Greenway TRO (Traffic Regulation Order)  
 
The Working Party received the report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods 
& Environment) that presented proposals for the conversion of existing pedestrian 
only footways to shared use cycle track at various locations as set out in the 
submitted report to improve the continuity of Prittle Brook Greenway cycle track. 
  
The report also sought approval of the commencement of the statutory 
consultation and implementation of the relevant traffic regulation orders to support 
the scheme. This matter had been referred to the Traffic Regulations Working 
Party and Cabinet Committee for determination as it crosses the boundary of two 
or more electoral Wards in the City. 
  
In response to questions, the Council’s Head of Traffic Management and 
Highways Network gave her assurances that the final designs and details of the 
widths of the shared use cycleway/footway would be brought back to the Traffic 
Regulations Working Party and Cabinet Committee prior to the statutory 
advertisement of any proposals.  
  
The Council’s Head of Traffic Management and Highways Network also undertook 
to investigate the possibility of providing appropriate markings on the pavement to 
advise pedestrians of the potential of cyclists as part of the improvements. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That Cabinet Committee be recommended: 
  
1. That the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods & Environment) or Head of Traffic 
Management and Highways Network be authorised to undertake the statutory 
consultation and prepare the requisite traffic regulation order(s) to support the 



 
 

 
 

improvements of the continuity of Prittle Brook Greenway cycle track scheme as 
set out in the submitted report and, subject to there being no objections following 
statutory advertisement to confirm the appropriate traffic regulation order and 
implement the restrictions. 
  
2. That, in the event any objections are received in response to the statutory 
consultation, the matter be referred to the Traffic Regulations Working Party and 
Cabinet Committee for determination. 
 
  

9   London Road (Queensway to High Street) Parking  
 
The Working Party received the report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods 
& Environment) that sought approval of the commencement of consultation and 
implementation of the relevant traffic regulation orders in respect of the review of 
the waiting restrictions in London Road (from Queensway Roundabout to High 
Street) and the implementation of the scheme should the traffic regulation order 
be confirmed. This matter had been referred to the Traffic Regulations Working 
Party and Cabinet Committee for determination as it crosses the boundary of two 
or more electoral Wards in the City. It was noted that the proposals were a capital 
funded scheme complimenting the recently completed Southend Central Area 
Transport Scheme (S-CATS) project. 
  
In response to questions regarding enforcement of pavement parking and 
concerns of vehicles parking in the central reservation, the Council’s Head of 
Traffic Management and Highway Network undertook to investigate other 
additional solutions to prevent this, including the possibility of physical measures 
such as planters, as part of the scheme. 
  
The Council’s Head of Traffic Management and Highway Network undertook to 
inform the Working Party of the proposed timing of the loading bays prior to 
statutory advertisement. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
1. That the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods & Environment) or Head of Traffic 
Management and Highways Network be authorised to undertake the statutory 
consultation and prepare the requisite traffic regulation order(s) to support the 
review of the waiting restrictions in London Road (from Queensway Roundabout 
to High Street) as set out in the submitted report and, subject to there being no 
objections following statutory advertisement to confirm the appropriate traffic 
regulation order and implement the restrictions. 
  
2. That, in the event any objections are received in response to the statutory 
consultation, the matter be referred to the Traffic Regulations Working Party and 
Cabinet Committee for determination 
 
 
 
  

Chair:  
 
 


